

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC-13194

DR. ROGER M. KLIGLER and DR. ALAN STEINBACH,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MAURA T. HEALEY, in her official capacity as the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and MICHAEL O'KEEFE, in his official capacity as District Attorney of Cape & Islands District,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the Suffolk County Superior Court
Civil Action No. 16-3254F

**BRIEF OF EUTHANASIA PREVENTION COALITION USA
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF MAURA T. HEALEY
AND MICHAEL O'KEEFE AND FOR AFFIRMANCE**

Patricia D. Stewart
BBO No. 541723
STEWART LAW OFFICES
153 Prospect Street
Norwell, MA 02061
(781) 659-2220
stewartlawoffice@aol.com

Christopher P. Schandavel*
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
cschandavel@ADFlegal.org

**Pro hac vice motion pending*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. Like its federal counterpart, Massachusetts’ Constitution does not include a right to physician-assisted suicide.	11
A. Physician-assisted suicide is not a fundamental right under state substantive-due-process provisions.	11
1. Even after <i>Goodridge</i> , <i>Obergefell</i> , and <i>Moe</i> , only those rights that are deeply rooted in history and tradition qualify as fundamental.....	11
2. Criminal bans on assisted suicide are deeply rooted in our history and tradition; an alleged “right to die” is a modern invention.....	16
3. Medical aid in dying—prescribing lethal drugs to a patient considering suicide—is assisted suicide.	21
B. Physician-assisted suicide is not protected by the right to reject medical treatment because the distinction between the two remains well settled.	25
1. Unlike the right to reject medical treatment, physician-assisted suicide does not implicate the common-law right to reject a battery.	26
2. Unlike rejecting medical treatment, physician- assisted suicide sets in motion the death- producing agent while intending to cause the patient’s death.....	29

II. Far from resolving the debate over physician-assisted suicide, constitutionalizing the issue would embroil the Court in equally thorny issues for years to come. 34

 A. Especially in the absence of agreement in the relevant community, the legislature—not the Court—should decide hard issues rooted in questions of social policy..... 34

 B. Creating a constitutional right to physician-assisted suicide would make it impossible to set necessary safeguards. 36

CONCLUSION 40

RULE 16(K) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 41

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blackburn v. State</i> , 23 Ohio St. 146 (1872)	18, 25
<i>Brophy v. New England Sinai Hospital, Inc.</i> , 497 N.E.2d 626 (Mass. 1986)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Bowen</i> , 13 Mass. 356 (1816).....	19, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Carter</i> , 115 N.E.3d 559 (Mass. 2019)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Mink</i> , 123 Mass. 422 (1877).....	18, 19, 29
<i>Commonwealth v. Wilbur W.</i> , 95 N.E.3d 259 (Mass. 2018)	13
<i>Compassion in Dying v. Washington</i> , 49 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1995)	17, 20
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	29
<i>Donorovich-Odonnell v. Harris</i> , 241 Cal. App. 4th 1118 (2015).....	23, 36
<i>Gillespie v. City of Northampton</i> , 950 N.E.2d 377 (Mass. 2011)	11, 13, 16, 20
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	12, 13
<i>Guardianship of Doe</i> , 583 N.E.2d 1263 (Mass. 1992)	passim
<i>In re Quinlan</i> , 355 A.2d 647 (N.J. 1976).....	30

<i>Krischer v. McIver</i> , 697 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1997)	passim
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	12
<i>Matter of Spring</i> , 405 N.E.2d 115 (Mass. 1980)	27, 28
<i>Moe v. Secretary of Administration & Finance</i> , 417 N.E.2d 387 (Mass. 1981)	15, 16
<i>Morris v. Brandenburg</i> , 356 P.3d 564 (N.M. Ct. App. 2015)	14
<i>Morris v. Brandenburg</i> , 376 P.3d 836 (N.M. 2016).....	14, 23, 32, 37
<i>Myers v. Schneiderman</i> , 85 N.E.3d 57 (N.Y. 2017)	passim
<i>Norwood Hospital v. Munoz</i> , 564 N.E.2d 1017 (Mass. 1991)	27, 29
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	12, 13, 14
<i>People v. Kevorkian</i> , 527 N.W.2d 714 (Mich. 1994)	28, 30, 31
<i>People v. Roberts</i> , 178 N.W. 690 (Mich. 1920).....	24, 25
<i>Sampson v. State</i> , 31 P.3d 88 (Alaska 2001).....	23, 31, 37
<i>Shavelson v. California Department of Health Care Services</i> , No. 21-CV-06654-VC, 2021 WL 4261209 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2021)	38
<i>Superintendent of Belchertown State School v. Saikewicz</i> , 370 N.E.2d 417 (Mass. 1977)	passim

<i>Union Pacific Railway Company v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	27
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997)	passim
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	passim

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12102	38
-------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Cody Bauer, <i>Dignity in Choice: A Terminally Ill Patient’s Right to Choose</i> , 44 MITCHELL HAMLINE L. REV. 1024 (2018)	17
Frederick J. White, <i>AMA Says ‘No’ to Physician-Assisted Suicide</i> , REALCLEARHEALTH (July 5, 2019), perma.cc/7M7S-MDDV	22
Joseph G. Barsness et al., <i>US Medical and Surgical Society Position Statements on Physician-Assisted Suicide and Euthanasia: A Review</i> , BMC MED. ETHICS (2020), perma.cc/BJ5K-V6NE	35, 36
Marco Sumayao, <i>Paris Green: The Trendy Color that Killed Many in Victorian Society</i> , ESQUIRE (March 3, 2018), perma.cc/C9E6-DTC5	24
Mass. Med. Soc’y, <i>Testimony Relative to House 2381 & Senate 1208, an Act Relative to End of Life Options: Hearing Before the Joint Committee on Public Health</i> (Oct. 1, 2021), perma.cc/DWQ4-TM6X	34
Report 2 of the American Medical Association’s Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs, <i>Physician-Assisted Suicide</i> (2019), perma.cc/ZUW9-X5YR	21, 22
<i>The General Laws and Liberties of Massachusetts Colony</i> (1672), reprinted in THE COLONIAL LAWS OF MASSACHUSETTS (W. Whitmore ed. 1887)	19

Thomas J. Marzen et al., *Suicide: A Constitutional Right?* 24
DUQUESNE L. REV. 1 (1985) 18, 19, 20

Yale Kamisar, *Against Assisted Suicide—Even a Very Limited Form*,
72 U. DET. MERCY L. REV. 735 (1995) 39
